# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc.	01/06/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Harvey Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	1021 Manufacturers Drive
City:	Westland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48186

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6763802
Patent Number:	6840204
Patent Number:	6199530
Patent Number:	6467449
Patent Number:	6739301
Patent Number:	6945199
Patent Number:	7370620
Patent Number:	7316215

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)203-0763

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-203-0825

Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle R. Osinski, Dykema Gossett PLLC
Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

Blooming Tills, With Italia 40004

PATENT

REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0527

6763802

FCH \$320 00

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106143-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle R. Osinski, Dykema Gossett PLLC	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_for_Recordation#page source=Assignment_for_Recordation#page source=Assignment_for_Recordation#page source=Assignment_for_Recordation#page source=Assignment_for_Recordation#page	2.tif 3.tif 4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0528

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hayes Lemmerz International – Laredo, Inc., a subsidiary of each of HLI OPERATING COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation and HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.., a Delaware corporation, both having offices at 15300 Centennial Drive, Northville, MI 48168, USA ("Assignor") has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Harvey Holdings, LLC;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed, in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement, to assign all right, title and interest in and to the patents ("<u>Patents</u>") and patent applications ("<u>Applications</u>") listed on Schedule A to Harvey Holdings, LLC (hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein and in the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

# 1. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS.

Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue for past infringements thereof, and Applications, the underlying inventions described in the Patents and Applications, the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to the Applications, and the right to claim the priority date of the Applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications, or expansions, re-issues, renewals or extensions of the Patents;

### 2. FURTHER ASSISTANCE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, at any time during the 12 months following the date hereof and upon the written request of the Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts reasonably necessary to perfect the rights, titles, and interests conveyed to Assignee herein and Assignee's successors and assigns and to permit Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns to record this Agreement against the Patents and Applications with any government office; provided, however, that nothing herein shall obligate Assignor to obtain any signatures, papers or other acts from any inventor no longer employed by the Assignor or its affiliates. Assignee shall reimburse Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses incurred in complying with the foregoing.

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0529

# HLI OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

By: John A. Salvette Vice President, Business Dev Date: January 6, 2010	relopment
STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
COUNTY OF WAYNE	)

On this 6th day of January 2010, before me personally appeared John A. Salvette, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the Vice President, Business Development of the above noted corporation and that he was duly authorized to execute the same as the act of and on behalf of said corporation.

My Commission Expires: 7-/2-2015

Notary Public

MARIAN C MALEK
Notary Public - Michigan
Wayne County
My Commission Expires Jul 12, 2015
Acting in the County of Manager

# HAYES LEMMERZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

John A. Salvette

Vice President, Business Development

Date: January 6, 2010

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WAYNE

COUNTY OF WAYNE

On this 6th day of January 2010, before me personally appeared John A. Salvette, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the Vice President, Business Development of the above noted corporation and that he was duly authorized to execute the same as the act of and on behalf of said corporation.

My Commission Expires: 7-12-2015

Notary Public

MARIAN C MALEK
Notary Public - Michigan
Wayne County
My Commission Expires Jul 12, 2015
Acting in the County of

SCHEDULE A
List of Patents and Patent Applications

Case# Country		Title	Appl. No.	Patent No.	
			Filing Date	Grant Date	
21597	US	INTAKE MANIFOLD VALVE SYSTEM	10/303453	6763802	
			11/25/2002	7/20/2004	
21598	US	WEDGE MOUNTING SYSTEM	10/303257	6840204	
			11/25/2002	1/11/2005	
21610	US	TUBULAR INTAKE MANIFOLD AND METHOD	07/821636	5253616	
		FOR MAKING SAME	1/15/1992	10/19/1993	
21771	US	STRAIGHT WELD JOINT FOR TOP AND BOTTOM 09/476476		6199530	
		SHELLS OF A VIBRATION WELDED POLYMER INTAKE MANIFOLD	12/30/1999	3/13/2001	
23163	US	COMPOSITE INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY	09/862970	6467449	
		FOR AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	5/22/2001	10/22/2002	
24102	US	COMPOSITE INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY	10/271862	6739301	
		FOR AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	10/16/2002	5/25/2004	
24169	BR	OVERMOLDED ALUMINUM WATERCROSSER	PI0414683-2		
		OVER TO POLYMER INTAKE	9/23/2004		
24169	MX	OVERMOLDED ALUMINUM WATERCROSSER	PA/a/06/00330	253848	
		OVER TO POLYMER INTAKE	9/23/2004	1/25/2008	
24169	CN	OVERMOLDED ALUMINUM WATERCROSSER	0480027764.4	04802776	
		OVER TO POLYMER INTAKE	9/23/2004	10/29/2008	
24169	US	OVERMOLDED ALUMINUM WATERCROSSER	10/670768	6945199	
		OVER TO POLYMER INTAKE	9/23/2003	9/20/2005	

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0532

Case# Co	Country	Title	Appl. No.	Patent No.
			Filing Date	Grant Date
26826	US	INTAKE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY HAVING SHORT	11/400727	7370620
		COMPACT RUNNERS	4/7/2006	5/13/2008
27191	MX	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	2006/013362	
			11/17/2006	
27191	IN	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	2160/CHE/200	
			11/21/2006	
27191	DE	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	1006054559.1	
			11/20/2006	
27191	CN	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	0610172375.1	
			11/21/2006	
27191	US	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	11/285645	7316215
			11/21/2005	1/8/2008
27191	RU	MOLDED POLYMER VALVE COVER	2006140978	
			11/20/2006	
50181	US	EGR MIXER FOR LOWER INTAKE MANIFOLD	Unfiled Invention	Disclosure

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0533

**RECORDED: 03/04/2010**